j/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL January 8, 2002

JA G-R #386473

TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.0. Box 6004

Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 24583
FROM: DeannaL. Harding RE: Former Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-4612

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 3616 San Leandro Street

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J (Oakland, California

Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 Pecember 21, 2001 Groundwater Monitoring and Sarnpling Report

Fourth Quarter - Event of November 12, 2001

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to January 21, 2002, at which time the
final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Bamey Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Mr. Leonard B. Ratto, Ratto Land Company, P.O. Box 6104, Qakland, CA 94603-0104
Mr. Terry Mcllraith, 407 Castello Road, Lafayette, CA 34549

Enclosures

trans/9-4612-TB

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dublin, California 94568 +« (925} 551-7555




- j/' Gerrier-Ryan Inc.
December 21, 2001

T : G-R lob #386473

Mr. Thomas Bauhs

Chevron Products Company

P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  Fourth Quarter Event of November 12, 2001
Groundwater Momitoring & Sampling Repon
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4612
3616 San Leandro Street
(Oakland. California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Siandard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater Jevels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are preserted in the attached Table 1. Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations are presented in Table 2. A
Potenuometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if vou have any questions or comments regarding this report, Thank you.

Sincerely,

CL}'\\N\\

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

el

Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Anachments: Siandard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Cusiody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reporls

6747 Sierra Court, Suite 4 + Dublin, California 94568 =+ (925) 551-7555
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4612
3616 San Leandro Street
Qakland, California

Table 1

VH-1

08/10/88
06/01/89
09/15/89
12/08/89
03/07/91
09/24/91
01/08/92
04/20/92
03/26/93
05/27193
08/18/93
11/03/93
02/10/94
05/12/94
08/26/94
11/14/94
02/01/95
03/12/95
08/22/95
12/19/95
01/31/96
04/30/96
08/01/96
10/30/96
02/07/97
05/07/97
07/22/97
11/03/97
01/28/98
05/08/98
07/29/98

27.85
27.85
27.85
27.85
27.85
27.85
27.85
27.85
27.85
2785
27.85
27.85
27.85
27.85
27.85
27.85
27.85
27.85
27.85
27.85
27.85
27.85
27.85

9-4612.x1s/4#386473

13.00
10.32
15.69
14.77
11.26
12.98
13.77
8.18
6.7]
8.58
10.46
12.57
9.08
8.09
1075
9.45
597
7.71
9.26
8.80
5.50
8.04
9.18
10.76
8.10
9.52
1042
11.00
7.10
771
9.45

11,000
15,000
5,600
11,000
4,500
3,300
5,000
7,400
4,900
13,000
2,700
4,600
1,900
2,000
4,900
760
1,300
4,400
2,900
930
3,700
3,900
2,700
2,700
220
5,200
4,200
2,400
850
4,200
3,800

3,300
2,200
1,900
1,900
820
520
600
670
600
1,600
210
G80
260
390
500
69
120
460
310
53
320
270
140
140
13
33
80
150
69
200
54

200
120
o0
69
39
19
34
60
40
120
10
42
19
28
<5.0
<2.0
5.9
3
15
<25
<10
<20
11
<12
0.6
12
<10
6.8
48
30
10

520
540
350
270
120
39
81
110
72
230
8.1
35
22
39
23
<2.0
<0.5
45
28
2.5
41
<20
18
<]2
<0.5
21
16
6.5
5.0
40
27

540
310
160
a9
77
27
76
140
o4
220
18
68
29
29
31
22
13
49
32
<2.5
40
<20
28
<12
1.6
26
24
9.5
11
42
30

39
180
120
200
280

15
330
400
510

38/48"
310/200"
35/290"

As of 11/12/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4612
3616 San Leandro Street
Oakland, California

ViT]
& ) (Bpb, {pph): ph)

VH-1 (cont}

11/06/98  27.85 17.15 10.70 - 4,800 100 20 12 23 3607210
02/09/99°  27.85 21.87 5.98 - 2,950 79.5 <10 <10 <10 435/312"
05/13/99  27.85 19.71 8.14 - 4,180 147 12.8 16.5 20.3 433245"
00/07/99 2785 17.94 9,91 - 2,750 57.6 <5.0 6.53 <5.0 207/233"
11724199 27.85 17.36 10,49 - 2,550 38 3.18 2.54 5.21 216"
02/25/00  27.85 21.20 6.65 - 120 27 <05 <0.5 <0.5 20.5/11.9"
05/10/00 27.85 19.76 8.09 - 1,400 63 33 3.1 49 230/110*
7131100 27385 18.30 955 . 360° 22 2.7 1.6 3.1 100/88"
10730/00""  27.85 17.91 9.94 - 987" 47.0 1.00 <0.500 1.80 153/130"
02/05/01 27.91 19.23 8.68 - 2,670 42.7 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 225/1602
0507/ 27.91 19.61 8.30 - 1,800° 100 8.2 10 7.9 440/110%
08/06/01'" 2791 18.09 9.82 - 1,000° 67 6.1 2.1 7.1 270/140%
wizm" 2791 17.29 10.62 - 220 1.2 <0.50 <0.50 <15 63/61"
MW-2

02/16/93  27.51 - - - 9,200 720 110 250 170 -
03/26/93  27.51 19.89 7.62 - - - - - - -
05/27/93 2751 18.04 9.47 - 360 5.3 2.1 18 2.5 -
08/18/93  27.51 16.46 11.05 - 9,400 1,100 76 110 100 -
1103193 27.51 14.56 12.95 - 8,600 390 20 27 120 -
02/10/94 2751 17.72 9.79 - 2,700 370 38 44 41 -
05/12/94  27.51 18.59 .92 - 3,800 650 76 15 62 -
08/26/94  27.51 16.14 11.37 - 16,000 1,300 270 28 120 -
11/14/94 2751 17.48 10.03 - 5,100 390 10 43 27 -
02/01/95  27.51 2047 7.04 - 6,900 520 82 170 110 -
05112195 2751 18.76 8.75 - 7,700 510 83 110 100 -
08/22/95  27.51 17.35 10.16 - 4,500 220 16 61 47 -
1211995 2751 18.05 9.46 - 2,900 240 <10 19 18 220
01/31/96 2751 21.91 5.60 - 3,900 320 18 72 39 <25
04/30/96 2751 18.68 8.83 - 5,600 200 36 55 47 170

9-4612.x1s#386473 2
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Table 1 ' '
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4612
3616 San Leandro Street
Oakland, California
MW-2 (cont)
08/01/96 2751 17.25 10.26 - 6,200 190 15 62 59 220 -~
10/3006  27.51 17.25 11.48 .- 5,700 190 <25 67 6 260 -
02/07/97  27.51 18.11 9.40 - 8,300 210 34 70 59 330 .
05/07/97 2751 17.57 9.94 - 6,900 190 12 38 17 530 -
0722097 2751 16.36 11.15 - 10,000 18 25 62 41 630 -
11/0397  27.51 15.93 11,58 - 6,500 260 8.5 26 14 590/9.6%" -
01/28/98  27.51 19.38 8.13 - 6,700 65 13 67 54 280/94" -
05/08/98 2751 18.89 8.62 - 5,500 91 38 43 61 220/62" .
07/29/98 2751 17.06 10.45 - 3,600 4 8.9 3.6 14 16/94" -
11/06/98 27.51 15.89 11.62 - 6,900 77 <5.0 14 17 290/110" -
02/00/99°  27.51 20,61 6.90 - 8,070 756 <10 <10 <10 397/144" -
05/13/99 2751 18.21 9,30 - 5,890 120 <5.0 12.5 26.6 401769 4" -
09/07/99  27.51 16.57 10.94 -- 5,820 41.2 <5.0 14.6 <5.0 260/145" -
11/24199 27.51 15.98 11.53 - 5,940 40.9 <10 10.8 <10 --{120""2 -
02/25/00 2151 21.00 6.51 - 6,370 101 937 19.8 332 32111217 -
05/10/00  27.51 18.49 9.02 - 6,100° 110 13 27 31 '560/120"% -
07/31/00" 2751 17.18 10,33 - 3,000 75 14 28 28 200/130" -
tor30/00"  27.51 16.95 10.56 - 6,810" 162 <5.00 8.05 <15.0 372/140" -
02/05/01'  28.05 18.47 9.58 - 5,860 284 6.86 16.2 11.% 285/140" -
05/07/01""  28.05 18,85 9.20 - 4,700° 120 15 30 42 540/88" -
08/06/01""  28.05 17.31 10.74 - 3,700° 120 <20 28 33 490/110" -
171201 28.05 16.60 11.45 .- 7,000 29 <10 27 22 93/98" -
MW-3
02/16/93 28.50 - - - 3,500 <0.5 8.1 4.6 7.7 - -
03/26/93 28.50 21.32 7.18 - - - - - - - -
05/27/93 28.50 19.17 9.33 - 4,200 580 84 150 100 - -
08/18/93 28.50 16.50 12.00 1,400 910 12 3.7 6.2 3.8 - <5,000
11/03/93 28.50 15.21 13.29 - 5,300 29 1.9 0.6 27 - -
0210/94 2850 18.87 063 <50 63 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <05 - -
0-4612.x1s/#386473 3 As of 11/12/01




Table 1 ' !
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4612
3616 San Leandro Street
Oakland, California

MW.-3 {cont)

05/12/94  28.50 19.73 8.77 84 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
08/26/94  28.50 17.08 1142 - 2,100 12 <0.5 5.0 0.5 - -
11/14/94 2850 18.43 10.07 - 140 0.78 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
02/01/95  28.50 22.21 6.29 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - -
05/12/95  28.50 20.43 8.07 5407 330 13 1.1 1.9 0.69 - -
08/22/95  28.50 18.55 9.95 550° 930 32 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - -
12/19/95  28.50 19.10 9.40 <50 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <2.5 -
01/31/96  28.50 23.45 5.05 <50 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
04/30/96  28.50 20.10 8.40 240° 320 24 <05 0.75 <0.5 7.8 -
08/01/96  28.50 18.70 9,80 470 980 9.6 <0.5 0.98 2.2 54 -
10/30/96  28.50 18.70 11.48 760° 2,000 14 <10 <10 <10 140 -
02/07/97  28.50 19.90 8.60 612 200° <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8.9 -
05/07/97  28.50 19.49 9,01 5507 3,500 14 3.9 3.6 8.0 160 -
07722197  28.50 17.38 1112 800> 3,500 53 <10 <10 <10 150 -
11/03/97 2850 16.99 11.51 910 4,100 140 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 380 -
01/28/98 28.50 21.16 7.34 - 1,100 24 <12 <12 2.8 33617 -
05/08/98  28.50 20.44 8.06 250° 990 3.6 7.7 0.7 22 37/7.5% -
07/29/98 2850 18.25 10.25 290° 1,200 13 <0.5 <0.5 14 11/28' -
11/06/98  28.50 17.11 11.39 390° 2,600 5.3 <2.5 <25 3.0 91/4112 -
02/09/99°  28.50 22,40 6.10 184 406 <1.0 4,03 <1.0 <1.0 17.771.97" -
05/13/9% 2850 19.38 9.12 - 615 13.8 1.05 <0.5 <0.5 43.5/21.2" -
09/07/99 2850 17.77 10.73 528° 2,710 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <50 96.3/57.9" -
11/24/99  28.50 17.37 11.13 1,070° 5,530 <5.0 <5.0 5.59 <5.0 ~r66"" -
02/25/00  28.50 22,22 6.28 . 189 4.68 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 11.9/<2.02 -
03/01/00  28.50 21.80 6.70 380" - - - - - - -
05/10/00 2850 19.90 8.60 8307 1,600° 22 <10 <10 <10 1001511 -
07/31/00"  28.50 18.43 10.07 490’ 2.200° 76 10 <5.0 13 230/52" -
10/30/00" 2850 17.97 10.53 580° 3,320 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <15.0 147/64" -
02/105/01""  29.04 19.78 9.26 - 3,960 <5.00 6.02 <5.00 <5.00 156170 -
0s/07/01" 29,04 20.29 8.75 - 2.800° 61 12 <10 20 230/49" -

0-4612.x1s/#386473 4 As of 11/12/01




Table 1 : .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4612
3616 San Leandro Street
Qakland, California

MW-3 {cont)

05/10/01""  29.04 20.21 .83 390" - - - - - - -
08/06/01'"  29.04 18.59 10.45 870" 1,600° 39 14 1.3 56 1301434 -
1Ay 2904 17.82 11.22 1,460 3,100 36 23 2.3 5.6 40/46" -
MW.4

08/22/95 27.27 18.16 9.11 - 9,600 100 <10 <10 <10 - -
12/19/95 27.27 18.97 8.30 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 .
031/ 2727 21.67 5.60 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
04/30/96  27.27 20,27 7.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
08/01/96 2727 18.12 9.15 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
103096 27.27 18.12 10.74 - 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
0200797 2727 19.47 7.80 - 80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4.1 -
05/07/97 2727 21.42 5.85 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
07122197 27.27 17.22 10.05 - 150 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 .
110397 2727 16.55 10.72 - 52 0.9 <05 <0.5 <0.5 22 -
01/28/98 27.27 20.76 6.51 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5/<2.0" -
05/08/98  27.27 20.25 7.02 - 56 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5/<2.0" -
07/29/98 2727 18.32 8.95 - <50 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5/<2.0" -
11/06/98  27.27 16.68 10,59 - 72 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5/<2.0" -
02/09/99  27.27 21.41 5.86 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0/<1.1" -
05113199 27.27 19.32 7.95 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0/<2.0" -
09/07/99 27.27 17.79 9.48 - 70.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0/<1.0" -
11/24/99 2727 17.22 10.05 - 227 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -1<0,5" -
02/25/00  27.27 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
03/01/00 27.27 21.10 6.17 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <015 <2.5/<2.0" .
05/10/00  27.27 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
07/31/00 2727 17.90 9.37 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.0" -
1073000 2727 17.80 9.47 - 54.0" <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.50 <2.50/<2.0"? -
02/05/01 27.27 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -

9-4012.x1s/#386473
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Table 1 - )
Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #3-4612
3616 San Leandro Street
Oakland, California
MW.-4 (cont)
05/07/01 27.27 19.46 7.81 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.0" -
08/06/01 27.27 17.49 9,78 - <50 1.1 0.52 <0.50 1.1 6.0/<2.0" -
1171201 2727 16.86 10.41 - 93 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5/<2" -
TRIP BLANK
05/27/93 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 - -
08/18/93 - - - 1,400 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - <5,000
11/03/93 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/10/94 - - -- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/12/94 - - - 84 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/26/94 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
11/14/94 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/01/95 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - -
05712195 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/22/95 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/19/95 . . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 .
01/31/96 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
04/30/96 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
08/01/96 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/30/96 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
02/07/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/07/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
07/22/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/28/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <20 -
05/08/98 - w - - - - - - - <20 -
07/29/98 - - - - <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 -
11/06/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
02/09/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
05/13/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0/<2.0" -
09/07/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
9-4612 x1s/#386473 6 As of 11/12/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4612
3616 San Leandro Street
Oakland, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

11/24/99 - -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
02/25/00 - -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
03/01/00 - -- -- - <50 <0.5 <015 <(.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/10/00 - -- -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
07/31/00 - - -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
10/30/00 -- -- -- - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.50 <2.50 -
02/05/01 - -- -- - <50.0 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 --
05/07/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 <25 -
05/10/01 - - - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <25 --
08/06/01 -- - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
QA

11/12/01 .- -- - -- <50 <050 <050 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5 -

7 As of [1/12/01

9-4612 x1s/#386473




Table 1 )
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4612
3616 San Leandro Street
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 10, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline TOG = Total Ol and Grease

(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene {ppb} = Parts per biliion

GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toeluene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(msl) = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene QA = Quality Assurance

DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

£

TOC elevations were re-surveyed on March 8, 2001, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for the survey was a City of Oakland benchmark,
being a cut square top of curb at the centerline return at the northwest corner of East 14th and 37th Avenue, (Benchmark Elevation = 38.21 feet, NGVD 29).

Lab could not get a good ion chromatogram match for MTBE. See laboratory report,
Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

No value for MTBE could be determined; see lab report for analyses.

Confirmation run.

ORC was installed.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12,

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons <C6.
Laboratory repor! indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
ORC in well.

MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Laboratary report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C17.

9-4612 x1s/4#386473 8 Asof 11712/




Table 2
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Former Cheyron Service Station #9-4612
3616 San Leandro Street
Qakland, California

Before Pur

ging

VH-1 05/10/00 0.90 -
07/31/60 1.25 --
10/30/60 1.97 --
05/07/01 1.10 --
08/06/01 1.40 -
11/12/01 0.90 --
MW-2 05/10/00 0.57 -
07/31/00 1.26 -
10/30/00 1.25 -
05/07/01 0.90 --
08/06/01 1.10 --
11412101 0.80 -
MW-3 05/10/00 1.56 --
07/31/00 1.46 -
10/30/00 1.18 --
05/07/01 0.70 -
08/06/01 0.90 -
11/12/01 0.50 -
MW-4 05/10/00 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL
07/31/00 0.64 -
10/30/00 0.97 -
02/05/01 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL
05/07/01 0.50 --
08/06/01 0.70 --
11/12/01 1.00 -
EXPLANATIONS:

(mg/L.) = Milligrams per Jiter
-- = Not Measured

9-4612.xIsM386473

Asof 11/12/01




Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4612

3616 San Leandro Street

QOakiand, California

VH-1 02/05/01 <500 <50 160 <20 2.0 <2.0
05/07/01 - - 110 - - -
08/06/01 - - 140 - - -
11/12/01 - - 61 - . .
MW-2 02/05/01 <500 <50 140 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
05/07/01 - - 88 - - -
08/06/01 - - 110 - - -
11/12/01 - - 98 - . -
MW-3 02/05/01 <500 <50 70 <2.0 <20 <2.0
0S/07/01 - - 49 - - -
08/06/01 - - 43 - - -
11/12/01 - - 46 - - -
MW.4 05/07/01 - - <2.0 - - -
08/06/01 - . 2.0 - - -
11/12/01 - - <2 . - -
EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds
MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether

{ppb) = Parts per hillion

-- = Not Analyzed

2-4612.x1s/8386473 10 : As of 11/12/01



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

- Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel-adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subseguent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are inclnded. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the gronndwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

N:Califorma\forms\chevron-SOP. 10/00




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

FacilityZ_ "1 =% (3 Job#: RZCHTS

) Address: 2\l Sen benadro SA . Date: _//-’_/ZQI
City: qu"\\f—w\&, CA Sampler: T

well 1D \) H - ] Well Condition: O.Ib

Well Diameter L} in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: K {teetl (productiwater):

A A o :
Total Depth z¥ ' Vohsme 2 =017 3" =038 4 =066
Factor {VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water /0 (02— 1t :
1 }' ((70 X VF (06 = ZE-S X 3 icase volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: S ’0
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling -
Equipment: iler Equipmenl(ﬁsﬂ:'sable B\gilg[
Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - _ Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: M /{55/ Weather Conditions: I PaorsS
Sampling Time: L4 Water Color: __ Chenn— Odor:___ A &L
Purging Flow Rate: 2.0 qpm, Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? AD Hyes; Time: ____  Volume: {gal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature f"‘ . D.O. ORP - Alkalinity
(gal.) pmho; o mg/L) {mV) { }
ol ffe _9-3) ;) g | A pp

o 23%.9 3.1b g29L _iv
193 359 T 22 255 _(ole-9

LABORATORY INFORMATION |
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- "~ LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~

vi -] y o g d M Het "LANCASTER TPH{GHbtex/mtbe
MBL By 5260
FJ

comments: _QLL TN wal wd/ Lagard zn) [Kanbamn: o

l§ -
Qo 2. DrsT 2-0

9/97-fiekdat.trm




Client/ CHEVRON

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.

[ D
Facility?_ i ~ % (3 Job#: 2EHTS
Address: 56 \e Dan )\QMS R Sh . Date: //* /L2
city: _ O« K\ d , < A Sampler: e
Well ID m \O _ L Well Condition: ﬁ {&
Well Diameter 1 in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: £ ey iprosucuwaten; 0~ Galigns)
Total Depth J ?._&_4’ 1, Volume I'd o = 0.17 3" = 0.38 = 0.66
F {VF 6" =1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth 10 Water [ [ '%{-:1 i )

’}' gb X VF -li = la_; X 3 (case volume] = Estimeted Purge Volume: ‘K? {apl)

Purge —Tiisposable_Bailer™ Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bal
Stack Bailler
Suction Fressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: M Weather Conditions: é'/lhw"l :
Sampling Time: Yoo Water Color: ___(Aby@4 (gdor: 4{5
Purging Flow Rate: - oom. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? 2O If yes; Time: Volume: {oal}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature PL{J D.0. ORP - 'Alkalinity
(gal.) p#mhos/cm *F _ (mg/l) {mV) {(ppm)
3 . ;4 Yy 3.¥ .8
e 30 3 .0¢ 11y — Lt
/957 Yo T.o0 1123 @?.%
LABORATORY INFOHMI:\TION _ _
SAMPLE ID (#1 - CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE- "~ LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
M- v @_\é JM»U"M Y /155 L "LANCASTER TPHIG)btex/mtbe 3-;4&.

COMMENTS: _ARC TW wed

Dz




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Client/ CHEVRON

-Gy

FIELD DATA SHEET.

J2EHTS

FacilityZ£__ 1 Job#:

Address: -36\l'? \5%{\ )-\Q-N\g RO 5’\‘ . Date: _//’/z/a )|

City: O a 6\ D\V\S ) CA Sampler: Lol
Well ID W ~> Well Condition: 04(0

2

Well Diameter

in.

Hydrocarbon

Total Depth 1F49 f.

Depth 1o Water // &1 f1,

Thickness:

ﬁ/ Amount Bailed
{feet] (product/iwater): é {Gallons)

Valume
Facror (VF)

=017 3" =0.38 4" = 0.66
6= 1.50 12" = 5.80

__ﬁ X VF - IY = ‘cl X 3 (case velume) = Estimated Purpe Volume: 3 l:’t... {gal.)

Purge /BW Sampling
Equipment: “Bailer Equipmem:m
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: / :}25’ Weather Conditions: f/] avpu;) :
Sampling Time: ! ?‘f( Water Color: CA’UH»\/}? Odor: ?_45
Purging Fiow Rate: h— apm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? AQ I yes; Time: Volume: {gal
Time Volume rH Conductivity Temperature f‘d < D.O. ORP . Alkalinity
(gal.) uamhosfem . {mg/L) (mV) {ppm)
1331 18 240 Qg1 7P
133y Lo 7-29 733 032
133y 3. Y20 __13% X
LABORATORY INFORMATION |
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- - LABORATORY ‘ANALYSES ~
MV -3 ¥ vosvd ¥ [ _LANGASTER TPHIGHbteximtbe £((;D)|
MW'3 7, ¥ RMELH U! /ﬂ(/ s o s/ W'D
COMMENTS: ___QEL I U\X’J[ D,a

9797 -fieldat.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Client/ CHEVRON

FIELD DATA SHEET.

o
FacilityZ_ 1 =% { 3 Job#: RREHTS
Address: 2G| lD NN LW& R St Date: £l IJ/_OlL
City: O o e\ ond < A Sampler: T
Well 1D YW - Lf Well Condition: S Ol
Well Diameter QR in, Hydrocarbon /6/. Amount Bailed
1(6 ?’.S/ Thickness: __ ifee1) {productiwater): 1Galiong)
Total Depth L. Volume 2" =017 3" =0.38 4" = 0.66
. Factor {VF) 6" = 1.50 12 = 5.80
Depth to Water /0 "” ft. :
g [y .1 S
i XVF_ 1)l =_i- X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: !
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment:ﬂﬁ%
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundios Grab Sample
Other: Other:

S0

Starting Time:

CIA)M

Weather Conditions:

!
Sampling Time: / g ) Water Color: PO Odor:___AD
Purging Flow Rate: il apm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? D If yes: Time: Volume: (aal)
Time Volume pH Conductmty Tcmpcratur: /&6 ORP -"Alkalinity
(gsl.) mhos/cm (mg/l-} (mV) (ppm)
e LY Fe3 I X /-0 e
1Y A9 Yol _1L96 Cb9
e 4§ 097 _i1l4D o
LABORATORY INFORMATION ,
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE- - LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
M- oy Jorvid ¥ /,lf,é/ _LANCASTER TPH{GHbtex/mibe /(D
COMMENTS: ? -0

S/97-Heldat.trm




Chevron California Region Analysis Request

dbpizcate oot

-

For L: ygastaalj? a.ffl)_ri(:? (q:ie anly

Acct, #: !( ?9[2'2 Sample #; .2

)

SCR#:

‘ 73“ D\ - DDL{ Analyses Requested
Facility # 9-4b12 Job #386473 (lobal ID #106007100333 Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
Site Addrace 3616 SAN LEANDRO ST., OAKLAND, CA W bl L H=HOl T Thiosulate
Chevron PM:Tom Bauhs Lead Consultant: Delta/G-R © § §=H80: O =Other
Consultany/Office: G-, Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Dublin, Ca 94568 % % 2 z {34 value reporting needed
a |l N
Consultant Pri. Mgr.:Deanna L. Harding (Deanna@grinc.com) ;éuz[':l § % % H 'F\:Ou:g: zt}rl%v;ggt;i:::gg:;;mﬂs
Consultant Phone # 925-551-7555 Fax# 925-551-7899 - 5 |g % 9 E o, 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Sampler: ‘75,\,4 CJMM " O é : 3 g 8 ,E ‘ [ Confirm highest hit by 8260
Service Order INon SAR: g 5 5 § s |2 |5 % o § C1 Confirm all hits by 8260
Date-—_:l'a-;l el gl g O|s >+< Z|8 210 E [C1Run ___ oxy s on highest hit
Sample Identification Collacted | Collected | 618|812 |8 ]2 E £|E |8 ‘ g 3 [IRun____oxys on all hits
oy il [ Hﬁ _~ X 2| AL Comments / Remarks
V-] 10}8 |4 X| || A4 A
Mw -2, 700 | X X b lALL %
Mw -3 13¢5~ | X A FAFATED %
M -4 ¥ |10 |# > lel~t *
Z
Relinquished by: Dale Time | Ragéivedby: D Time
%ﬁd Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) Sinauished by “’”z' ﬁ m k/ﬂ/%\ﬁ ﬂ?/;/m /‘/\3()
2 72 hour 48 hour Da T ived by, ~ te Tim
24 hour 4 day 5 day ‘[lg; L !(_gn o AMML,,—- [-1T oL
. : . . .
Data Package Options (please circle if required) apiohe | ;Pét; ) ,zmeéc /hezme‘{:b(y. ba M\’Ehj(\ j bfé‘;) ) Time
QG Summary Type | — Full —— - 7 —r . — L i
Type VI (Raw Data)  [JCoslt Deliverable not nesded Rellnquashedb*mnﬁnerclal Carrief. Recet%\ﬁ W{ DatJ ’m :}T‘]lrw% .
WIP (RWQCB) ups _(FedE Other Yinopw WY W ,
Disk Temperature\LEFrTﬁeceipt ﬁz_"n a ?SC}“;‘\ Custody Seals Intact? l @ No
= o

i o)
Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425,kLanAcaMBJr. PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300

Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. Tha pink copy should be retalned by the client.

3460 Rev. T7/30/01




q L.ancaster Laboratories

F' Where quality is a science.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

Chevron Products Company Car

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004
San Ramon CA 94583-0904
925-842-8582

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 786421. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Wednesday, November
14, 2001. The PO# for this group 1s 99011184 and the release number is BAUHS.

Client Description

QA-T-011112 NA Water
VH-1-W-011112 Grab  Water
MW-2-W-011112 Grab  Water
MW-3-W-011112 Grab  Water
MW-4-W-011112 Grab  Water
METHODOILOGY

Lancaster Tabs Number
3727256
3727257
3727258
3727259
3727260

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory

chronicles.

1COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan

Lancaster Labhoratories, Inc

MEMBER 2425 New Holland Fike
= PO Box 12428

Lencasier, PA 176052425
717-656-2200 Fax: 717-656-2681

Attn: Deanna L. Harding

2216 Rev. 8/11/0C




4[} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M, Lis at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submtted,

LS Y o

Robert . Mellinger

27 Chamme/Coordingtor

Lancsster Laborstories, inc,
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Fike
pSrgpsTas PO B0% 12615

: Lancasiet, PA 17605-2425
by’ 77-656-2300 Fex: 717-E56-2681

Anlysis Report__

22%¢ Rev. 9/%1/00




CASE NARRATIVE

Prepared For:

Thomas Bauhs :
Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

Building L

P.O. Box 6004

San Rama+, CA $4583-0904

Prepared By:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 786421, Samples arrived at the laboratory
on Wednesday, November 14, 2001.

METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are
indicated on the laboratory chronicles.

COMMENTS

The MW-3 from Facility 94612 submitted for the volatile analysis did not have a
pH < 2 at the time of the MTBE anaiysis. Due to the volatile nature of the
analytes, it is not appropriate for the laburatory to adjust the pH at the time of
sample receipt.



&

4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science.

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3727256
Collected:11/12/2001 Q00:00 Account Number: 103%05
Submitted: 11/14/2001 09:45 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 11/29/2001 at 07:23 6001 Bollingex Canyon Road
Discard: 12/30/2001 Building L PC Box 6004
QA-T-011112 NA Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 9461z Job# 386473 GRD
3616 San Leandro-QCakland TO0600100333 QA
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO N. California (waters)
01730 TPH-GRO N. California (waters) n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gasoline constituvents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TFH-GRO range
start time.
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (BG21)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Tocluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of Califernia Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name Method Triald Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. California N. CALIF. LUFT 1 11/16/2001 18:37 John B. Kiser 1
[waters) Gascline Method
08214 ETE¥, MTRE (B021) SW-546 BD21B 1 11/16/2001 18:37 John B. Kiser 1
0114e GC VOR Water FPrep SW-846 5030B 1 11/16/2001 18:37 John B. Kiser n.&.
#—Laboratory MethodDelecmﬁaﬁﬁ"rﬁt % es'e&édhrget detection limit
; e o an
N.D.=Not dgjet gbode IB.@ orting Limit

Lancaster, PA 7BQ5-72425
717-65%6-2300 Fax: 717-B56-268% 2218 Rew. B/11700
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4’} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3727257
Collected:11/12/2001 16:18 by TC Account Number: 10805
Submitted: 11/14/2001 09:45 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 11/29/2001 at 07:23 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 12/30/2001 Building L PO Box 6004
VH-1-W-011112 Grab Water San Ramon CB 94583-0904
Facility# 94612 Job# 386473 GRD
3616 San Leandro-Oskland TO0600100333 VH-1
SLVH]
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Nane ChS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO N. California (waters)
01730 TPH-GRC M. California (waters) n.a. 220. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRD does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prier to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demconstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 1.2 4.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene joo-41-4 n.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
0077% Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 63. 2.5 ug/} 1
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01595 Oxygenates by 8260B
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 &6l. 2. ug/1 1
State of California lab Certification Mo. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis : Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH~GRO N. California N. CALIF. LUFT 1 11/16/2001 20:46 John B. Kiser 1
{waters) Gasoline Methed
08214 BTEX, MTEBE (8021) SW-846 80218 1 11/16/2001 20:46 John B. Kiser 1

-
#=l.aborato & MelthechtafE{ 13 ng‘%n?‘? i3 édtarget detection limit
N.D=Not dgiad &b 0me dhe Reporting Limit
: Lancasie:, Fﬂ. 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-268° 2216 Rew. 8/11700
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| ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3727257

Collected:11/12/2001 16:18 by TC

Submitted: 11/14/2001 09:45
Reported: 11/2%/2001 at 07:23
Discard: 12/30/2001

VH-1-W-011112

Facility# 94612

Grab Water

Job# 386473 GRD

3616 San Leandro-Oakland TO600100333 VH-1

SLVH1

01595 Oxygenates by 8260B SW-84¢€ B26QB
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-84¢6 S030B
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-84¢ 2030B

#=Laboratory MelhodDetectéi?ﬁ@;ﬁhif‘é%’éEé&éd Harget detection limit

N.D.=Not d

Neys Holiang Fike . .
bove 1he Reporting Limit
Lancester, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fox: 717-656-2£€%

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10905

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PC Boxz 6004

San Ramon CA 94583-0904

1:1/20/2001 20:58 Nicecle S. Albright
11/16/200% 2CG:46 John B. Kiser
11/20/2001 20:5% Nicole §. Albright

ii%e Rew. ©/11/00




4» L ancaster Laboratories :

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3727258
Collected:11/12/2001 17:06 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 11/14/2001 09:45% Chevron Products Company
Reported: 11/29/2001 at 07:23 6001 Becllinger Canyecn Road
Discard: 12/30/2001 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-2-W-011112 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 24612 Job# 386473 GRD
3616 San Leandro-Cakland T0600100333 MW-2
S1LM-2
As Received
CAT As Received Methed Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01722 TPH-GRC N. California (waters)
01730 TPH-GRC H. California (waters) n.a. 7,000, 500. ug/l 10
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO dees not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6& {(n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demcnstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrcgate standard recovery is
abeve the range of specifications.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021,
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 29. D.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. # 10. ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 27. 0.50 ug/1 1
06779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 22. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N 1634-04-4 93. 2.5 ug/l 1
Site-specific M5/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for toluene. The
presence or cencentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
above the range of specifications.
01595 Oxygenates by BZ&60B
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 ag. 2. ug/1 1

#=].aborato; Mettheec@ﬁ?E@ﬁ%ﬁ?éﬂeﬁ "ra_rget detection Hmit

N.D.=Not dg shome the Reporting Limit

: Lzncasier, BA 176052425

F17-656-2200 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 8/11/00




. 4'} L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3727258
Collected:11/12/2001 17:06 by TC BAccount Number: 10905
Submitted: 11/14/2001 08:45 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 11/29/2001 at 07:23 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 12/30/2001 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-2-W-011112 Grab Water ' San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 94612 Jokb# 3B6473 GRD
3616 San Leandro-Cakland T0600100333 MW-Z
SLM-2
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Rumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
State of California Lab Certification Ne. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ro. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRQ W, California N. CRLIF. LUFT 1 11/18/2001 16:48 Carwin L. Martin 10
{waters} Gasoline Method
GB214 BTEX, MTBE (B0Z1} Sw-846 BO21B 1 11/18/2001 11:57 John B. Kiser 1
01595 Oxygenates by 8260B SW-846 B260B 1 11/23/2001 02:02 Nicole 5. Albright 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep 3W-846 5030B p 11/18/2001 11:57 John B. Kiser n.a
011863 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-84¢6 5030B 1 11/21/2001 Q2:02 Nicole S. Rlbright n.a

#—Laboratory MelhochiechﬁhaLtﬁmﬂ‘exe‘Geﬂéd%rget detection limit
E News Holland P;lt

N.D.=Not dg& FoONE B,g; orting Limit

Lanca<1er PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rew. 9711400
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Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3727259
Collected:11/12/2001 17:45 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 11/14/2001 039:45 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 11/2%/2001 at 07:23 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 12/30/2001 Building L. PO Box 6004
MW-3-W-011112 Grab Water San Ramon CA 24583-0504
Facilityi# 94612 Job# 386473 GRD
3616 San Leandro-Oakland TO0600100333 MW-3
SLM-3
As Received
CAT As Received Methed Dilution
No. Analysis Rame CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
. Limit
05553 TPHE - DRO C& LUFT (Waters) n.a. 1,4640. 50. ug/1l 3
According to the California LUFT Protocel, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel cil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbens) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSED
was performed to demonstrate precisicn and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH~GRO N. California (waters)
01730 TPH-GRO N. California (waters) n.a. 3,100. 500. ug/l 10
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO dees not include MTEE or other
gasoline comstituents eluting prior to the C& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time. )
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
above the range of specifications.
0B2i4  BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71=43-2 3.6 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-86-3 23. 0.50 ug/1l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2.3 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Tetal Xylenes 1330-20-7 5.6 1.5 ug/l 1
00784 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-0D4-4 40. 2.5 ug/1 1
Site-specific MS5/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
above the range of specifications.
01595 Oxygenates by BZE0B

#—Laboratory MethodDelccgﬁl?k‘rﬁgL% té’;é’tit',a:i'“ﬁarget detection limit

TKE
Reporting Limit
grﬁ(a‘TEI PEA 7605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 797-656-2687 2216 Rev, 8113700
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4'} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality Is a science.

Page 2 of 2
lLancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3727259
Collected:11/12/2001 17:45 by TC Account Number: 10205
Submitted: 11/14/2001 09:45 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 11/2%/2001 at 07:23 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 12/30/2001 Building 1 PO Rox 6004
MW-3-W-0113112 Grab Water San Ramonn CA 94583-0904
Facility# 94612 Job# 386473 GRD
3616 San Leandro-Caklend TO0600100333 MW-3
SLM-3
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ro. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
. Limit
0201¢ Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 46. 2. ug/l 1
The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample
receipt. The pH of this sample was pH = 3
State of Califocrnia Lab Certification FRo. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilutior
He Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRC CA LUFT {Waters} CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 11/20/20061 05:16 Devin M. Lahr 1
Organics
01729 TPH-GRO N. Califcrnia N. CALIF. LUFT 1 11/18/2001 17:1% Darvin L. Martin 10
(waters) Gasecline Method
08214 ETEX, MTBE {8021) SW-846 80Z1B i 11/18/2001 12:29 John B. Kiser 1
01595 Oxygenates by BZ60B SW-846 8260B 1 11/21/2001 02:28 Nicole 5. Albright 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 11/18/2001 12:29 parvin L. Martin n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW~846 5030B 1 11/21/2001 02:28 Nicole 8. Albright n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT 1 11/16/2001 17:00 Elia R. Botrous 1

#=Laboratory MethodDetecHﬁ'nE}hhi!*ifxe‘éﬁded'tﬁrgel detection limit

N.D.=Not -!

= ,_ land Fi

hob 1he B0 b Cimit
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: T17-656.2687

2746 Rev. £/11/00
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Where quality is a science,

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3727260
Collected:11/12/2001 18:20 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 11/14/2001 09:45 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 11/2%/2001 at 07:23 6001 Bellinger Canyon Road
Discard: 12/30/2001 Building L PQ Box 6004
MW-4-W-011112 Grab Water San Ramecn CA 94583-0904
Facility# ©946l2 Job# 386473 GRD
3616 San Leandro-Oakland TO0600100333 MW-4
SLM-4
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO N. California (waters)
01730 TPH-GRO N, California (waters) n.a. 93. 50. ug/l 1
The repcrted concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE cor other
gazoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
Q0776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 106-86-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
¢0778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. Q.50 ug/l 1
60779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l i
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.b. 2.5 ug/l 1
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01595 Oxygenates by 8260B
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Methed Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
Q1729 TPH-GRC N, California N. CALIF. LUFT 11/16/2001 21:18 John B. Kiser 1
(waters) Gasoline Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 BCZ1B 11/16/2001 21i:18 John B, Kiser 1

#=Laboratory MethodDetecElﬁ!aaﬁfﬁi'q}kﬁi é%ﬂéd"'l‘arget detection limit
2y

N.D.=Not dgis ortmg
Lanccster. PA 17605.242¢

7i7-B56-2300 Fax

Ti7-656-

It

2681

2218 Rew, 9/11/00
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\Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3727260
Collected:11/12/2001 18:20 by TC Account Number: 10805
Submitted: 13/14/2001 09:45 Chevron Products Cocmpany
Reperted; 11/29/2001 at 07:23 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
biscard: 12/30/2001 . Building 1. PO Box 6004
MW-4-W-011112 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 94612 Job# 386473 GRD
3616 San Leandro-Oakland TO0600100333 MW-4
SLM-4
03595 Oxygenates by BZ60B 5W-846 B260B 1 11/21/2001 02:53 Nicole $. Rlbright 1
Dlido GC VOAh Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 11/16/2001 21:18 John B. Riser n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep 5W-84¢ 5030B 1 11/21/72001 02:53 Ricole 5. Albright n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetecﬁi)’ﬁ%ﬁh&P*éﬂﬁcebdéd'tfarget detection limit
N.D.=Not d§} hoie dBe Bgﬁo?‘tmg Limit

Lancaster, P& 17605-2425

F17-656-2200 Fex: 717-636-2681

2236 Rev, 9/1100




4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company

Reported: 11/29/01 at 07:24 AM

Analysis Name

Batch number: 01319AR16
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRO N. California (waters)

Batch number: 013200007A
TPH - DRO CA LUFT {(Waters)

Batch number: VO13Z241AA
Methyl t-butyl ether

Analysis Name

Batch number: VO13Z41AR
Methyl t-butyl ether

ZEZ2=2=22

Group Number:

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD Lcs/LCSD

Result MDL Units SREC $REC Limits
Sample number (s): 3727256-3727260
.D. 0.5 ug/l 106 100 80-118
.D. G.5 ug/l 103 %9 82-115
.D. .5 ug/l i02 98 81-11%
.D. 1.5 ug/1 103 a8 82-120
.D. 2.5 ug/1 B5 86 79-127
.D. 50. ug/1 91 82 76-119
Sample number(s): 37272589

K.D. 50. ug/l 109 119 54-120
Sample number (s): 3727257-3727260

K.D. 2. ug/l 101 77-127

Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MSD MS /MSD RFD BEA: DUP
SREC AREC Limits RED MAX conc congc

Sample number (s): 3727287-3727260
69-134

94

93

Surrogate Quality

znalysis NWame: TPH-GRO N. California (waters)

Batch number: (1319216
Triflucrotcluene~F

Trifluorotoluene~P

0

30

Control

Page 1 of 2

786421

RPD EPD Max

& 30

] 30

4 30

4 30

1 30

11 20

1 20

DUP Dup
RPD

RED Max

3727256 88 99
3727257 115 113
3727258 g872* 194+
3727259 145* 157+
37272860 102 101
Blank 87 %96

LCS 128 S8
LCSD 123 96
Limits: £5-137 72-134

hnalysis Name: TPH - DRD CA LUFT (Waters)

Batch number: 013200007A

Orthoterphenyl
3727258 96
Elank 88

*. Qutside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the 1.OQ.

(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Leborstories, ing.

MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
: FC Box 12425

Laricaster, P& 17B08-2428
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-6

2296 Rev. ©/31/00
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4» L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science.
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevren Products Company Group Number:

Reported: 11/29/01 at 07:24 AM
Surrogate Quality Control

Page 2 of 2

786421

LCs 110
LCSD 111
Limits: 59-1587

Analysis Name: Oxygenates by B2E0B
Batch number: V013241AA

Dibromoflucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-dB 4-Bromoflucrobenzene
3727257 100 101 102 104
3727258 100 104 105 112
3727259 100 100 108 110
3727260 ] 2] 101 104
Blank 100 100 102 102
LCS 100 9% 102 103
M5 102 103 101 102
MSD k] 95 102 101
Limits: 86-118 80-120 BB-110 86-115

*_ Qutside of specification
(1) The resuit for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Labaratories, ing.
MEMEERSR 2425 New Rolland Pike
i PO Bex jz42°
Lancaster, PA 17605-2428
717-656-230C Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/0G




